

Harvey R. Miller
Stephen Karotkin
Joseph H. Smolinsky
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Motors Liquidation
Company DIP Lenders Trust

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X		
In re	:	Chapter 11 Case No.
	:	
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	09-50026 (REG)
<i>f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.</i>	:	
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
-----X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND FACTS.....	9
A. The Settlement Agreement Established the Scope of Environmental Liabilities and Resolved Claims Associated with MLC’s Real Properties.....	9
B. The Settlement Agreement Governs the Debtors’ Funding Obligation to RACER	12
C. Treasury and MLC Agreed to Fund RACER Using TIPS to Mitigate the Risk of Inflation	13
D. GAAP Dictates That the Debtors Value the TIPS on an Amortized Cost Basis, Because the TIPS Were Intended To Be Held to Maturity	15
E. RACER Praised the MLC’s Decision to Purchase TIPS and Indicated RACER’s Intent to Follow MLC’s Investment Plan By Holding TIPS to Maturity.....	16
F. The Trustee Conducted Extensive Due Diligence on the Scope of RACER’s Soon-To-Be Assumed Environmental Liabilities and the TIPS Investment Plan.....	17
G. Any Discrepancy in the Value Funded to RACER Was Resolved in the \$108,000 True-up Payment to MLC by RACER on June 30, 2011	21
H. RACER Filed the Motion Over Seven Months After Accepting the TIPS and Cash from the Debtors	22
III. ARGUMENT	22
A. There is No Dispute that Debtors Fully Funded RACER on the Effective Date	22
B. The Settlement Agreement Controls and Provides for a Transfer of Value from MLC to RACER—Not Cash—to Fund Environmental Liabilities Decades into the Future	25
C. RACER Has Failed to Assert Any Damages, and Any Additional Monies Would Constitute a Windfall	27
D. RACER Waived Any Right It Had to Additional Payment and Failed to Mitigate Its Alleged Damages, If Any	32
IV. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>First Investors Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 152 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1998).....	28
<u>First Nat’l Bank of Chi. v. Ackerley Commc’ns, Inc.</u> , No. 94 Civ. 7539(KTD), 2001 WL 15693 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2001).....	29, 31
<u>Freund v. Wash. Square Press, Inc.</u> , 314 N.E.2d 419 (N.Y. 1974).....	29
<u>Fundamental Portfolio Advisors, Inc. v. Tocqueville Asset Mgmt., L.P.</u> , 7 N.Y.3d 96 (N.Y. 2006)	32
<u>Guzzone v. Brandariz</u> , 847 N.Y.S.2d 901 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007)	32
<u>In re Phoenix Petroleum Co.</u> , 278 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001)	28
<u>In re Rockefeller Center Props.</u> , 272 B.R. 524 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	33
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc.</u> , 362 B.R. 96 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	28
<u>Madison Fund, Inc. v. Charter Co.</u> , 427 F. Supp. 597 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	29, 30
<u>Middle E. Banking Co. v. State St. Bank Int’l</u> , 821 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1987).....	33
<u>Rosenman Colin Freund Lewis & Cohen v. Neuman</u> , 93 A.D.2d 745 (N.Y.A.D. 1st Dept. 1983).....	33
<u>Scalp & Blade, Inc. v. Advest, Inc.</u> , 309 A.D.2d 219 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	29, 30, 31
<u>Waehner v. Frost</u> , 770 N.Y.S.2d 596 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2003)	30
<u>Wilmot v. New York</u> , 297 N.E.2d 90 (N.Y. 1973).....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification
320-10-25-3.....15, 23

Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification
320-10-25-5.....16, 23, 25, 30

Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification
320-10-50-5.....16, 23
